
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 AT 5.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL - FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Jennie Brent (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP, Labour
Councillor Tom Wood, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT 
Business Software 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 44)

Public Document Pack



2

The revised 2017/18 and 2018/19 Housing Investment Programme 
budgets together with the proposed programmes for 2019/20 to 2023/24 
were approved by the City Council on 13 February 2017.

The Council Housing Repairs & Maintenance Budgets for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 were approved at the Housing Executive meeting on 23 January 
2018.

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the spending proposed 
for the next financial year for revenue and capital funded maintenance and 
improvement programmes together with Housing IT Business Software 
and to seek approval to incur expenditure in respect of the capital schemes 
and rolling programmes and to show how the budgets have been allocated 
on an area office basis.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the 
funding of the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of 
dwellings be noted.

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2018/2019 be approved and the Local Authority 
Housing Manager be authorised under Financial Rules, Section 
B14 to proceed with schemes within the sums approved.

(3) That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global 
provision.

4  Holiday Hunger Plan (Pages 45 - 56)

The purpose of the report is to note previous success of the project and seek 
approval to continue addressing the holiday hunger agenda through the 
Summer Food & Fun Project. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing is asked

i. To note previous project success and recognise holiday 
hunger as a priority agenda in addressing health inequalities in 
areas of deprivation. 

ii. To agree an allocation of £4000 from the youth & play service 
budget to allow continuation and longevity of the project 
(volunteers, donations, and other funding will still be sourced 
where possible)..

iii. For approval to execute the future plans as set out in the Holiday 
Hunger brief report 2017 (see appendix A - section 6) 

5  Safeguarding Policy for Youth and Play Service (Pages 57 - 72)



3

The report by the Director of Housing seeks approval for the implementation of 
the updated safeguarding policy for the Youth and Play Service.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing:

(1) approves the attached policy 
(2) approves the implementation of the policy from the 1st April 

2018.
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Council Housing Maintenance And Improvements And 
Housing It Business Software 2018/2019 
 

Report by: 
 

James Hill - Director of Property & Housing  
 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes - Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The revised 2017/18 and 2018/19 Housing Investment Programme budgets together 
with the proposed programmes for 2019/20 to 2023/24 were approved by the City 
Council on 13 February 2017. 
 
The Council Housing Repairs & Maintenance Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 were 
approved at the Housing Executive meeting on 23 January 2018. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the spending proposed for the next 
financial year for revenue and capital funded maintenance and improvement 
programmes together with Housing IT Business Software and to seek approval to incur 
expenditure in respect of the capital schemes and rolling programmes and to show how 
the budgets have been allocated on an area office basis. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

I. That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of the 
Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings be noted. 

 
II. That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 

commencing in 2018/2019 be approved and the Local Authority Housing 
Manager be authorised under Financial Rules, Section B14 to proceed with 
schemes within the sums approved. 

 
III. That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer financial appraisal be 

approved for the capital programme - global provision. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.  Background 
 

     Area office Budget Programmes have been prepared, which outline all 
programmed capital and revenue, maintenance and Improvement expenditure 
to the housing stock.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
Revenue Budgets - Repair and Maintenance of Dwellings Budget 

 
            The main summary for all areas showing the headings for the allocation of the   
            £24,500,000 budget is attached to this report as Appendix A along with the 
                analyses of each individual Area Office Budget programme (detailed area office 

budget breakdown to follow) 
  
               Capital Budgets - Various Schemes 
      

A summary of this *£18,566,060 budget is shown in Appendix B. There are          
several areas within this programme for 2018 / 2019 where the budget shown 
represents a global provision from which a number of smaller schemes are 
financed.  (*total including professional fees) 

 
 
5. Equality impact assessment 
                 

 The report details wide-ranging capital schemes following the budget 
allocation at Council on 13 February 2018. 

 There will be further reports on some of the major schemes, which for 
preliminary EIA assessments will be carried out. 

 The programme includes an allocation for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
  

6. Legal implications 
 
                There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 

Financial Rules Section B14 states that expenditure cannot be incurred unless a 
full report and financial appraisal has been prepared and approved.  The 
financial appraisal is included on Appendix B. 
 
 

8.      Background list of documents - Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

The Information used in preparing this report has been made available from 
within the Repairs and Maintenance team of Housing and Property Services. 

 
 

Page 6



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
James Hill - Director of Property & Housing  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Revenue Budget 
Appendix B - 2018-2019 HRA Capital Budget ALL areas  
Appendix C IT capital schemes 
2018-2019 Budget Book 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet member of Housing on 13th March 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jennie Brent - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL HOUSE MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENTS 

REVENUE BUDGET TOTAL - 2018 / 2019 APPENDIX A 

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE         SUMMARY

HELD 

COST CODE HEADING BY 2018/19

Response Repairs £
HR322 General (Day to Day) Response AM £12,500,000

(Including: Leaking Water Services

Renewal of DPC'S, Water Penetration

Repairs)

HR325 Out of Hours Repairs Service AM Inc

HR324

HRA Commercial & Operational 

buildings response repairs AM £500,000

£13,000,000

HR326 Void Cost AM £2,000,000

TOTAL FOR RESPONSE REPAIRS £15,000,000

Planned & Cyclical Work

HR32H Fittings Sheltered Accommodation AO £30,000

HR32I Asbestos Surveys PSM £25,000

HR32K Structural Repairs PSM Inc

HR342 Planned Revenue AM £5,100,000

HR344 Annual Gas Servicing/Repair PSM £3,060,000

HR348 Replacement of Refuse Bins PSM £5,000

HR349 Central Communicatio
[...]
nd  
                                                   St. Thomas 
 

 

Key decision:                           No 
 

 

Full Council decision:             No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To note previous success of the project and seek approval to continue 
addressing the holiday hunger agenda through the Summer Food & Fun 
Project.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing is asked 
 

i. To note previous project success and recognise holiday hunger as a 
priority agenda in addressing health inequalities in areas of deprivation.  

ii. To agree an allocation of £4000 from the youth & play service budget to 
allow continuation and longevity of the project (volunteers, donations, and 
other funding will still be sourced where possible).. 

iii. For approval to execute the future plans as set out in the Holiday 
Hunger brief report 2017 (see appendix A - section 6)  

  
 
3. Background 
 

The Property & Housing Health Development Team scoped the youth and play 
services to identify health & wellbeing needs and found that the issue around 
holiday hunger was prevalent; some staff reported children coming to the 
settings hungry, and with some not having eaten enough, or being given money 
to buy dinner from the local corner shop or fast food venue. Behavioural issues 
were also identified as a result of poor diets, consisting of high sugar content 
foods as well as irregular eating habits.  
 
The project was designed and implemented to build on the current provision 
within the youth and play services in Portsmouth. This was through the delivery 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

of breakfast and lunch sessions that provided healthier and varied options in a 
happy and welcoming environment where all children are valued, in order to; 

 reduce social isolation and raise aspiration  

 improve family nutrition and wellbeing 

 reduce financial and emotional strain 
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
i. To co
[...]
the provision and longevity of the Summer Food & Fun 
Project. 
 

iii. This additional £4,000 will be funded out of the current approved budget for 
Youth and Play services, which is subsidised by Public Health grant. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
James Hill 
Director of Property & Housing 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
A - Summer Food & Fun Project - Holiday Hunger report 2017 (sections 5 & 6) 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 

Page 47



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jennie Brent 
Cabinet member for Property & Housing 

Page 48



 

 

 
'Summer Food & Fun' Project in 

Portsmouth 
 

Holiday Hunger brief report 2017 
 

 

 
 
 

The Property & Housing Health 
Development Team 

 
Holly Easlick & 

Marshada Chowdhury   
 

October 2017 

 

Page 49



 

1: Project background  

 
Throughout the long summer break from school, many families face financial 
difficulties with extra meals to prepare, children to entertain and no free school 
meals.  The health of people in Portsmouth is generally worse than the England 
average and deprivation is higher than average with about 22% of all dependent 
children under the age of 20 years living in poverty, which is above the England 
average. (JSNA Annual Summary 2016) 
 
Our youth and play services are based within the most deprived areas of 
Portsmouth (Paulsgrove, Buckland, Somerstown, Portsea, Stamshaw, and 
Landport) and focus on supporting the resilience of children and young people 
aged from 6 - 24.  
 
We (The Health Development Team) scoped the youth and play service to 
identify health & wellbeing needs and found that the issue around holiday 
hunger was prevalent; staff reported children coming to the settings hungry, and 
with some not having eaten enough, or being given money to buy dinner from 
the local shop. Behaviour issues were also identified as a result of poor diet 
consisting of high sugar content foods as well as irregular eating habits.  
 
Food Portsmouth are an independent organisation working towards reducing 
food inequality and have historically supported our adventure playgrounds 
(APGs) during school holidays by providing some lunchtime provision in the 
form of beans on toast meals for children attending the sites based within 
deprived areas last year. These meals have often been sourced from the local 
food banks that may have had an oversupply of beans or bread products. 
Since we have been in post from February, we were keen to partner with Food 
Portsmouth and others in order to join forces and increase our offer to both the 
local APGs and youth clubs across the city. 
 
 

2: Aims of the Project 

The project was designed and implemented to build on the current provision 
within youth and play services in Portsmouth through the delivery of breakfast 
and lunch sessions by providing healthier and varied options in a happy and 
welcoming environment where all children are valued: 

 

 To reduce social isolation and raise aspiration  

 To improve family nutrition and wellbeing 

 To reduce financial and emotional strain 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

3: Summer 2017 activity 
 

The pilot project was titled 'Summer Food & 
Fun' with the aim of addressing food poverty 
in Portsmouth by providing our local children, 
young people, and their families with access 
to free food, in the form of healthy breakfasts 
and lunches over the 6 week summer 
holiday period. Further objectives included 
improving social inclusion, family nutrition 
and wellbeing, reducing financial burden and 
emotional distress, and demonstrating 
healthier food options to families. 
 
After having successfully applied online via 
the product donation and corporate 
responsibility pages, Warburton's kindly donated over 1,200 different bread 
products to our various play and youth sites during the summer. This was made 
even easier by arranging for the products to be delivered to and collected from 
our local supermarkets and offering the flexibility of changing the order amount 
each week according to need.  
 
Food Portsmouth then contributed up to 600 cans of beans and fruit for the 
lunches, along with linking up some of their regular volunteers with the sites, 

who were a great asset in helping with 
the food provision and cooking at some 
of the APGs. This also added an 
intergenerational aspect to the project as 
children related well to these older 
volunteers who wanted to support the 
young people to access food when 
needed. In addition to this, the volunteers 
were able to connect with the children 
and encourage social skills as well as the 
development of soft skills, such as how 
to use a knife and fork, reinforcing table 
manners etc.  Local parents who were 
known to engage with the sites were also 

involved in supporting the meals where possible, which bought another 
dimension to the sessions by bringing families and communities together. 
 
Tesco also donated some further products in the form of butter, tea, coffee, and 
more beans; alongside, acting as 'hubs' for us to collect regular weekly 
Fareshare donations (surplus food destined for waste) and the fresh 
Warburton's orders, which together enabled us to provide a range of meals and 
snacks. The crumpets, teacakes, and toast proved most popular with some 
children explaining that they had never eaten a crumpet before but it was their 
new favourite thing! 
 
 
 
 

"Can I have some 

beans on toast? Your 

beans taste better than 

my mum's"   

 
-Young person attending 

youth club  

 

"Can we come back 

from football and have 

some foo
[...]
 to take ownership over such activities. 

 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 

 

[Appropriate permissions 
have been granted to use 
the photos depicted within 
this document] 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:                    Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 

Date of meeting:                   13th March 2018 
 

 

Subject:                                 Safeguarding Policy for Youth and Play Service 
 

 

Report by:                             James Hill - Director of Property & Housing  
 

 

Wards affected:                    All 
 

 

Key decision:                        No  
 

Full Council decision:          No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for the implementation of the updated safeguarding policy for 
the Youth and Play Service.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
1.  Approves the attached policy  
2. Approves the implementation of the policy from the 1st April 2018.  

 
3. Background 
 

The Property & Housing Youth and Play Service operate 12 setting for the 
provision of service to children and young people ranging in age from 0-25 
years. 
 
The Youth and Play Service are committed to safeguarding children. This policy 
reflects the necessity of this responsibility.  
 
The policy brings up to date the working practices and requirements for staff 
reflecting the service changes which have recently taken place and ensures the 
service commitment to the safeguarding of our customers.  

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

i. To formalise the working practices of the youth and play service 
ii. To ensure that all staff and volunteers understand their role in the safeguarding 

of children and young people 
iii. Provides information for all third parties working with our service  

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 

An EIA has not been completed; however the ethos of the youth and play 
service is that opportunities are free, open access and available to all. We 
therefore did not deem it necessary to complete an assessment because; the 
sites are compliant with the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act; the 
service complies with Portsmouth City Council's Equal Opportunities policies; 
and the role of the Youth and Play Worker is to ensure different groups or 
individuals can take advantage of the opportunities on offer.  

 
6. Legal implications 
 

The report accurately considers the statutory implications and requirements of 
the Children Act 1989 along with the Children Act 2004. In addition the policy 
has considered the key areas of equality of access to facilities and services 
along with the necessary safeguarding applicable to volunteers and their 
recruitment and risk management.   

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 

There are no financial implications resulting from the approval of the 
recommendations proposed within this report. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
James Hill - Director of Property & Housing 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
A - Youth and Play Services Safeguarding Policy 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 

Page 58



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jennie Brent - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Property & Housing Services 

 
Youth and Play Services  

 
 
 

Safeguarding Policy  
 

April 2018  
  

Page 61



 

 

Contents Page  
 
1.0 Introduction 
2.0 Policy Overview 
3.0 Portsmouth City Council Youth and Play Service O
[...]
ncouraging children using our service to use the opportunities 
offered by mobile phone technology and the internet in a way that keeps 
themselves safe and shows respect for others.  

 Supporting and encouraging parents/carers to do what they can to keep their 
children safe online when using their mobile devices and consoles.  

 Informing parents and carers of incidents of concerns as appropriate.  

 Ensuring that the personal information of staff, volunteers and service users are not 
published on our website without permission.  

Page 71

http://www.portsmouthscb.org.uk/


 

 

 Providing clear and specific directions to staff and volunteers on how to behave 
online and the appropriate use of ICT, linking this to the responsibilities laid out in 
our personal and professional boundaries policy.   

 
12.0 Whistleblowing Policy  
 
 Please refer to Portsmouth City Council's whistleblowing policy.   
 
13.0 4LSCB 
 
Portsmouth City Council is part of the 4 LSCB partnership.  Policies and procedures can 
be found using the following link: 
 
http://4lscb.proceduresonline.com/portsmouth/index.html  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 72

http://4lscb.proceduresonline.com/portsmouth/index.html

	Agenda
	3 Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT Business Software 2018/19
	Copy of Copy of Appendix A - Revenue Budget - 2018-19
	Appendix B 2018- 2019 HRA Capital Budget ALL Areas
	Copy of Appendix B - 2018 - 2019 continued
	Appendix C - IT capital schemes 2018_2019 v1
	2018-2019 Budget Book

	4 Holiday Hunger Plan
	Summer Food  Fun Project Report_2018

	5 Safeguarding Policy for Youth and Play Service
	Safeguarding policy for Youth and Play Services




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Jennie Brent, at her meeting held on Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 
5.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall - Floor 3

Present

Councillor Jennie Brent (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Tom Wood

6. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP has sent in his apologies for absence due to 
parliamentary commitments but wished to record his support for the Holiday 
Hunger scheme.

7. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

Maria Cole, one of the Residents Consortium representatives, wished to 
declare that she is a volunteer at the Brook Club and the Somerstown 
Adventure Playground (regarding Holiday Hunger Plan).

8. Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT 
Business Software 2018/19 (AI 3)

Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director, presented the report on behalf of the 
Director of Property and Housing, explaining that after the Council budget 
approvals this report gave details of the capital schemes as well as the yearly 
programme of works to be undertaken in the housing geographical areas.  
The Housing members had been briefed on the details of the IT capital 
schemes by Graham Fairbrother. In response to a question from Councillor 
Wood it was clarified that the Windows 10 upgrade had been a council-wide 
project, so was outside of this software budget.

Maria Cole, on behalf of the Residents' Consortium, asked about asbestos 
removals and the preparations for the roll out of Universal Credit.  Steve 
Groves, Asset Manager, reported that asbestos in properties is safe when in 
good condition but it is removed as and when it is found to be in poor 
condition in properties.  James Hill, Director of Property and Housing, 
reported there had been a slip in the date for Universal Credit, which could 
now be in November, but staff across the council were already preparing to 
cope with the changes.  Adrian Blackwood, also from the Residents' 
Consortium, asked about the Residents' Initiatives Bids allocation of £50,000 
and James Hill suggested that Bill Moody (Service Development Partner) give 



2

further information on how this budget was spent to benefit residents, such as 
for community events.

In response to Councillor Wood's question about fire safety of properties 
Steve Groves reported that after the joint inspections of housing high rise 
blocks had been undertaken with the Hants Fire & Rescue service,  some 
schemes had been identified as a result of the joint inspections and included 
in the planned programme.  The outcome of the Grenfell Tower review is still 
awaited.

Councillor Jennie Brent, as Cabinet Member for Housing, thanked the officers 
for the impressive, joined-up working to produce this comprehensive 
programme of works.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed:

(1) That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the 
funding of the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of 
dwellings be noted.

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2018/2019 be approved and the Local Authority 
Housing Manager be authorised under Financial Rules, Section 
B14 proceed with schemes within the sums approved.

(3) That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer's financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global 
provision.

9. Holiday Hunger Plan (AI 4)

(Councillor Jennie Brent agreed to the officers' request to vary the order of 
business.)

Jo Bennett, Commercial Property and Leasehold Services Manager, 
introduced Holly Easlick and Marshada Chowdhury, the authors of the 
appended Housing Hunger report 'Sumer Food and Fun Project in 
Portsmouth', who had worked hard to deliver this project. Holly explained the 
aims of the pilot project to tackle higher deprivation rates in health problems 
experienced in parts of Portsmouth, seeking to improve family nutrition levels 
and giving access to breakfast clubs, with the contributions from Warburtons 
and support of local supermarkets acting as hubs for food collection.  The 
breakfast clubs had also encouraged development of social skills for the 
participants. Marshada then went through the evaluation of the project 
(section 4) and the research in collaboration with Northumbria University 
which had looked at the benefits to emotional welfare, socialising and 
increased physical activity. Work was also taking place with local schools and 
the Tackling Poverty Co-ordinator, and the Council's own staff restaurant the 
View was sharing surplus food.  Cookery sessions and workshops were 
taking place, further donations were sought and more training and 
apprenticeships were being planned to ensure sustainability of the scheme.



3

Councillor Tom Wood joined Councillor Brent in supporting the scheme and 
its extension due to the positive results in the communities, and Maria Cole 
spoke of the appreciation of the children receiving this food. Councillor Jennie 
Brent as Cabinet Member for Housing congratulated those staff involved in 
this beneficial project.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing:

i. Noted the previous project success and recognise holiday 
hunger as a priority agenda in addressing health inequalities in 
areas of deprivation. 

ii. Agreed an allocation of £4000 from the youth & play service 
budget to allow continuation and longevity of the project 
(volunteers, donations, and other funding will still be sourced 
where possible).

iii.    Gave approval to execute the future plans as set out in the Holiday 
Hunger brief report 2017 (see appendix A - section 6) 

10. Safeguarding Policy for Youth and Play Service (AI 5)

James Hill, Director of Property and Housing, introduced the report which was 
a refresh of an existing policy, and explained that there had been late 
revisions to the policy document which were circulated by Jo Bennett (with the 
changes being shown).  Jo Bennett, the Commercial Properties and 
Leasehold Services Manager, went through where the changes had been 
made (most of which were formatting changes and changes in definitions and 
terminology).  These included changing "referral" to "making a contact" and 
reflecting the Portsmouth Safeguarding Childrens Board threshold 
requirements.

Councillor Tom Wood felt it was valuable to continually review and refresh the 
document.

Councillor Jennie Brent, as Cabinet Member for Housing, acknowledged the 
hard work that was taking place and wished to approve the policy, as 
amended, for implementation in April.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing:

(1) approved the policy (as amended)
(2) approved the implementation of the policy from 1st April 2018.

The meeting concluded at 5.35 pm.

Councillor Jennie Brent
Cabinet Member for Housing


